As to the total meat carcass weight (CW) produced, the greatest difference to the
base scenario can be seen in the scenario was the reduction of meat consumption
by 50% (S6) with 42% reduction of the original CW. The next best scenario was

reducing meat waste in retailing as well as consumption (S4c) by 50%,
consequently, 13.1% reduction of the original CW was produced. When less offal

was thrown away by 50% and consumed as food (S8), 13% of reduction of the
original CW. Improving the efficiency by 20% in slaughtering and meat processing
(S3c) would result in 74, 185, and 58 kt cattle, pig and poultry CW less produced,

respectively. When the process of slaughtering and processing were optimized and
less energy was consumed (S2c), there was no impacts on the production of meat

but has significant impacts on the GHG emissions. Live animal and meat products
trade are important in the meat supply chain. However, when stopping the import
of these goods (S5a, S5d) from the top 3 GHG emissions partners, the production

of meat would increase by 7% and 19% to the base scenario, respectively.
Reducing beef consumption (S7) by 25% would result in reducing the total CW by

1% when the total energy consumed was kept constant. Consequently, pork and
poultry production would increase by 2% and 3%, respectively (Figure A4, A5).

Figure A4. Different scenarios of the production of CW changes.

Note: Negative values mean the reduction percentage compared to the reference
scenario, positive values mean the increase to the baseline.

S1 Emission intensity -5 0 0 0 0 -10 0 0 0 0 -20 0 0 0 0

S2a Slaughtering PE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

S2b Processing PE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

S2c S2a + S2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

S3a Slaughtering byproducts -4 -2 -2 -2 -7 -3 -4 -4 -14 -6 -8 -7

S3b Processing byproducts -3 -2 -1 -1 -5 -3 -2 -3 -10 -6 -3 -6

S3c S3a + S3b -6 -3 -3 -3 -12 -6 -5 -7 -22 -11 -10 -13

S4a Retail waste 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 -2 -1 -2 -1

S4b Consumption waste -3 -2 -3 -3 -8 -6 -8 -6 -14 -11 -14 -12

S4c S4a + S4b -4 -3 -4 -3 -8 -6 -8 -7 -15 -12 -16 -13

S5a Animal import 0 2 1 2 0 5 2 3 0 9 4 7

S5b Animal export -3 0 -7 -2 -3 0 -7 -2 -4 0 -7 -2

S5c S5a + S5b -3 2 -6 0 -3 4 -5 1 -3 9 -4 5

S5d Meat products import 6 3 9 5 13 6 17 9 26 12 34 19

S5e Meat products export -1 -4 -2 -3 -3 -8 -4 -6 -5 -17 -7 -13

S5f S5d + S5e 5 -1 7 1 10 -2 14 3 20 -5 27 6

S5g S5c + S5f 2 1 1 1 7 2 8 4 17 4 24 10

S6 Meat consumption -10 -10 -7 -10 -8 -25 -25 -19 -25 -21 -50 -49 -37 -50 -42

S7 Beef consumption -5 -5 0 1 0 -10 -10 1 1 0 -25 -25 2 3 -1

S8 Offal thrown away -10 -6 -2 -1 -3 -25 -14 -6 -3 -6 -50 -28 -12 -6 -13

Cattle Pork PoultryCattle Pork Poultry % %

-5 -10 -20

Pork Poultry Total%
Reduction scenarios

-10 -25 -50

-25 -50 -100

Low Medium High

Total Cattle Total

-5 -10 -20

 REFRESH report T5.4  69

Figure A5. The changes of the amount of CW production under three levels (low,

medium, and high).

Note: S0: Baseline scenario, S1: Production emission intensity, S2a: Slaughtering

PE , S2b: Processing PE, S2c: Slaughtering and processing PE, S3a: Slaughtering
byproducts, S3b: Processing byproducts, S3c: Slaughtering and processing

byproducts, S4a: Retailing waste, S4b: Consumption waste, S4c: Retailing and
consumption waste, S5a: Animals import from the top 3 GHG emission partners,
S5b: Animals export to non-EU countries, S5c: S5a + S5b, S5d: Meat products